IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED SID J. WHITE

JUN 18 1992

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clark

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant-Appellee and Cross-Appellant,

Supreme Court Case No. 46,797

v.

The Florida Bar File No. 89-52,623 (17D)

BARBARA L. WOLF.

Respondent-Appellant.

BAR'S ANSWER BRIEF AND INITIAL BRIEF UPON CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW

DAVID M. BARNOVITZ #335551 Bar Counsel The Florida Bar 5900 N. Andrews Ave., Ste. 835 Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 (305) 772-2245

JOHN T. BERRY #217395 Staff Counsel The Florida Bar 650 Apalachee Parkway Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300 (904) 561-5839

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR. #123390 Executive Director The Florida Bar 650 Apalachee Parkway Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300 (904) 561-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS	ii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT I	17
I. APPELLANT HAS ESTABLISHED NO MITIGATION TO REBUT THE PRESUMPTION OF DISBARMENT ARISING FROM HER THEFT OF CLIENTS' FUNDS,	
ARGUMENT II	28
11. THE REFEREE ERRED IN DISMISSING COUNT IV OF THE BAR'S COMPLAINT AND IN DISMISSING VARIOUS VIOLATIONS CHARGED BY THE BAR IN COUNTS 11, III AND V OF ITS COMPLAINT.	
ARGUMENT III	31
III. APPELLANT'S MISAPPROPRIATIONS, MISREPRESENTATIONS TO THE COURT AND OTHERS AND HER LACK OF CANDOR BEFORE THE REFEREE MANDATE HER DISBARMENT.	
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)		
The Florida Bar v. Anderson, 594 So.2d 302 (Fla. 1992)	22		
The Florida Bar v. Graham, No. 77,150 (Fla. June 11, 1992)	22		
The Florida Bar v. MacMillan, No. 76,563 (Fla. May 21, 1992)	17, 18		
The Florida Bar v. Rendina, 583 So.2d 314 (Fla. 1991)	27		
The Florida Bar v. Salnik, No. 75,932 (Fla. April 2, 1992)	22		
The Florida Bar v. Schiller, 537 So.2d 992 (Fla. 1989)	17, 18		
The Florida Bar v. Shanzer, 572 So.2d 1382 (Fla. 1991)	22		
The Florida Bar v. Vannier, 498 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1986)	27		
DISCIPLINARY RULES OF THE CODE OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT			
1-102(A)(4) 1-102(A)(6) 7-102(A)(3) 7-102(A)(5)	28, 29, 30 29, 30 28 28		
FLA. BAR INTEGB. RULES, ARTICLE XI			
11.02(3)(a)	28, 29, 30 28, 29, 30		
FLORIDA JURISPRUDENCE 2d			
55 Fla. Jur 2d Trial, Sections 47 and 48	27		
FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS			
Standard 4.11	32 17, 32
